Xevose. Linuted. LTSS

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Case nos. [see Schedule]
CHANCERY DIVISION
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

Before His Honovr )'odge Rehrens
This 3 Vday of Octoer 2014

LIQUIDATION) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF DARWIN STRATEGY CONSULTING LIMITED (IN
MEMBERS' YOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF BRIDGE UK.COM LIMITED (IN COMPULSORY
LIQUIDATION) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF HODDERS LAW (SUBJECT TO A PARTNERSHIP
VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF AROON SAMANI (A BANKRUPT) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

TYPE OF INSOLVENCY PROCEEDING
Administration; Liquidation; PVA; Bankruptcy

BETWEEN

(1) RICHARD PATRICK BREWER
(2) ANDREW LAWRENCE HOSKING
(3) CHRISTOPHER RATTEN
(4) SIMON JAMES BONNEY
(5 GRAHAM PAUL BUSHBY
(6) MATTHEW ROBERT HAW

Applicants

and

M

031112014

8
COMPANIES HousE 6




(1) MARK ROBIN SANDS
(2) SIMON FRANKLIN PLANT
(3) DAVID RONALD TAYLOR
(4) DUNCAN ROBERT BEAT
(5) MARK JOHN WILSON
(6) BRUCE ALEXANDER MACKAY
(Y DUNCAN LYLE

ORDER

UPON the applhication of RICHARD PATRICK BREWER, GRAHAM PAUL BUSHBY and
MATTHEW ROBERT HAW of Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP (BTRR), 25 Farnngdon
Street, London, EC4A 4AB, CHRISTOPHER RATTEN of BTRR, 3 Hardman Sireet, Manchester,
M3 3HF and SIMON JAMES BONNEY and ANDREW LAWRENCE HOSKING of Quantuma
LLP, 10 Fuizroy Square, London, W1T 5HP, by notice dated 2014

AND UPON READING the witness statements of RICHARD PATRICK BREWER dated
IS Augcsk 2014 ANDREW LAWRENCE HOSKING dated S~ Au gu g 2014
and CHRISTOPHER RATTEN dated ¥ Auguu.‘ 2014

AND UPON required notice being given to the Secretary of State and the Respondents
IT IS ORDERED that

1 The proceedings listed in the Schedule to this Order be transferred to the Hugh Court of Justice,
Chancery Dhvision, Leeds District Registry solely for the purpose of the determination and
disposal of this apphcation upon which they be transferred back to the court from which they

were transferred

2 Andrew Lawrence Hosking be removed from office as Admmistrator, Liquidator, Supervisor or
Trustee {as the case may be) of the estates listed in the Schedule to this Order and be replaced

by the individuals named i the said Schedule as set out therein with immediate effect

3 Christopher Ratten be removed from office as Adminustrator of the estate listed in the Schedule
to this Order and be replaced by the individual named in the said Schedule as set out therein

with immed:ate effect




10

11

In any matter where more than one person 1s by virtue of this Order appointed as the office-
holder m relation to an estate, the functions of the office-holders may be exercised by any or all

of the persons appointed

Andrew Lawrence Hosking and Christopher Ratten be removed and replaced, as set out mn the
Schedule, in each such case with immedsate effect, without being required to (1) apply to the
Secretary of State for release or discharge as appropriate pursuant to s173(2)(b) of the

Insolvency Act 1986 as the case may be, or (1) file a receipts and payment account

In any matter the requirement for a Progress Report upon the outgoing office-holder ceasing to
act as set out in Rules 2 47(3A) (Administrations), Rule 4 49C(3)} (Voluntary Liquidations),
Rule 4 49B(5) (Compulsory Liquidations) and Rule 6 78A(4) (Bankruptcies) shall not apply

Where Andrew Lawrence Hosking and Christopher Ratten are removed and replaced as
Admmistrator and those administrations are subsequently converted mto CVLs, the replacement
Admimstrator in each case, as set out in the Schedule, shall also replace Andrew Lawrence

Hosking and Christopher Ratten as Liquidator (as appropriate)

Andrew Lawrence Hosking and Christopher Ratten be discharged from hability as office-
holders 21 days after the publication of a notice 1n the Gazetie as provided for by paragraph 9 of
this Order

The Applicants be permitted to publish in the Gazette one compaosite notice relating to all new
appointments which are required by law to be published in the Gazette within 14 days of receipt
of the sealed Order and do file any appropriate notices 1n respect of the removal of Andrew
Lawrence Hosking and Christopher Ratten and the appomntment of the new office-holders
appomnted pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 3 of thus Order (the New Office-Holders) with the
Registrar of Companies and the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills

(Insolvency Service) as appropriate

Subject to paragraph 11 below, 1n the event that, as a result of the implementation of the Order
BTRR 1ncurs any additional cost 1n respect of the admimstration of those estates where Andrew
Lawrence Hosking and Chnistopher Ratten was the office-holder (that 1s to say over and above
those costs incurred in the ordinary course of the admmistration of those estates), those costs
shall be borne by BTRR aand shall not be charged as an expense of the administration of those

estates

Nothing contained in paragraphs 10 or 14 shall prejudice the Apphcants, the Respondents or the
New Office-Holders from




111

112

Charging to each individual estate the cost of obtaining an Insolvency Pracutioner’s

licence bond 1n respect of that estate, and

Apportioning between the said estates equally the cost of the composite Gazette notice to

be placed under paragraph 9 above

Without incurring any additional expense for any of the said estates, the relevant Applicant,

Respondent or New Office-Holder shall notify each creditor or member (as the case may be) of

this Application and this Order by way of notice 1n the next routine report that shall be due to

the creditors or members of each estate (as the case may be), such notice to contain the

following matters

121
122

123

124

125

An explanation of the effect of the Order,
Express reference to the hiberty to apply contained in paragraph 13 below,

In the case of Liquidations and Bankruptcies, where Ligquidation Committees or
Creditors” Commuittees have been appointed, an explanation that, to the extent that any
information which would otherwise be required to be provided under rule 4 108(3) or rule
6 126(2) (as the case may be) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 has not already been provided
as part of the report, 1t 15 open to that committee to require the relevant Applicant,
Respondent or New Office-Holder to provide an account of the adminsstration of the

estate, including
1231 A summary of receipts and payments,

1232 A statement that he has reconciled his accounts

In the case of Liquidations and Bankruptcies where no Liquidation Committees or
Creditors’ Commuittees have been appointed, an explanation that, to the extent that such
information as aforesaid has not already been provided as part of the report, 1t 1s open to
any creditor to apply to court for an order that the relevant Apphcant, Respondent or New

Office-Holder do provide an account of the admimistration of the estate, mcluding
12411 A summary of receipts and payments,

12412 A statement that he has reconciled his accounts

Notification that if any Apphcant, Respondent or New Office-Holder has been reguired to
provide the information referred to mn sub-paragraphs 12 3 and 12 4 above, whether by a
Liguidation Committee or Creditors’ Commuttee or by court order on the apphication of
any creditor/member(s), the costs of any appointed office-holder of so complymg will,
unless there are good reasons to the contrary, be paid as an expense of the winding up or

bankruptcy as the case may be, and




126 In the case of Liquidations, notification to each creditor/member of his right under
regulaton 11(2) of the Insolvency Regulations 1994 to require the appomted office-
holders to supply a statement of receipts and payments free of charge

127 Inthe case of the Admimistranons and Voluntary Arrangements, the provision of all such
mformation as mght reasonably be required with regard to the conduct of the

Admumstration or Voluntary Arrangement

13 Liberty to each creditor of each estate to apply to vary or discharge this order within 21 days of
the receipt of the notice directed to be sent under paragraphs 9 or 12 above, whichever 1s the

sooner

14 The costs of this Apphcation (including VAT) shall be met by BTRR




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY
Case nos. [see Schedule]
Before
This day of 2014

IN THE MATTER OF ABLECARE (UK) LIMOTED (IN
ADMINISTRATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF A&Z RESOURCES
LIMITED (IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF DARWIN STRATEGY
CONSULTING LIMITED (IN MEMBERS'
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF BRIDGE UK.COM
LIMITED {IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION) AND
OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF HODDERS LAW
(SUBJECT TO A PARTNERSHIP VOLUNTARY
ARRANGEMENT) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF AROON SAMANT (A
BANKRUPT) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT
1986

ORDER

The Court sent sealed copies of thus Order to

Walker Morris
King Court

12 King Street
Leeds LS1 2HL
Ref

Solcitors for the Apphicants




uayiey Jsaydosspyy

(T ITWETHII
BuysoH lamaug payiw] awoy
MEH Haqoy maynen DUIIMET malpuy Arled PIEYINY| 6LETE650 6002 19702 821ISN{ JO UNOD YIH | 34D 3IB1IBL BISUBMS
aunson Jamaug patwn
MEH 1130y matien A0UIIME] Malpuy youed preydy) 90e0eero 6007 SZT0C 820351 JO WUNO) YaiH 2.Je) 550.33U018
BuysoH Jamaug PalIWLIN BJedL}EBH
MEH H3qoy mayne DIUBIMET maIpuy yauned pieyay| Z80EE8SO 600¢ 87102 a0snr o unoy ySiy|  Jarwaig ajedunydiy
BuysoH lamasg paywit ased (yinos)
MeH 14900y maynen IUIIMET] MAIpuy yaueqd preydy| zz1,5090 6002 85107 assnrio uno) ydiy| Jsiuaig ajedunydiy
Suiysoy Jamaug pajwi awoH
MEH 11360y Maynen IJUIIMET] maupuy youled preyny| /TTI6650 6007 L5102 NISNT JO UNo) Yy 846D ASNOH YsJe
Bunysoy Jamaug
MEH 19Oy MIyNew JDUIIMET MAIpUY yatied preyny| Ty8T90E0 rd L1174 e anmsnrjo uno) ydi| panwin auey uapiep
FunysoH Jamaig PO} SWOH
MEH 11aqoy Maynen 0UIIMET Maupuy JIAed pJeyary; £/8ZvZ90 6002 9102 a311$nr 40 1No) Y3iY| ase) asnoH poomisel
AunsoH lamalg !
MEH a0y mauliew SIUBIMET MaJpuy NIaed pleydyi 0L L9T6ED &600¢ yZ10¢ a3J1sN[ Jo UNoY) _._M_I pajiunf umuO_u_Q
— T
S S Iu Al F S00é | BN
BunjsoH 13malg palW WOoH
MEH 11300y Mayuew BIUBIME| MBspuy Nauled preyny| 6ETSHESO 600¢ 19202 3213sn[ Jo N6 Y| ased asnoy yoimsunag
Bumsoy Jlamaug
MEBH 1130y maylien IUBIME] MBIpUY j31ed pIeYIIY) ZEPTBESO 6007 65102 2203sn{ J0 LINE) YAiH| pauny (N} 1eIVqy
dumjsoH Jamalg pauw]
Agqysng [ned weyein BIUIMET] MBIPUY y3u3ed pleynyi 0oyge09s £102 0997 33sn( 40 Juno) ydiy Suunpenuen ¥z
Buinea)
aajuioddy fasjujoddy aajumoddy| Jequnu Jaquinp
aaoddy mapn ualun) o aun)| Auedwo)y deajp JJUIIY awen no) awep gof

Suson maspuy
woyy 1agsued|

uoELISINIUIPY




duysoH

Aduuog sawer uowig uaniey saydolsuyd|  sauaime] maspuy| vrrre9n r41oY4 76578 acsnr §a unod ydiy pau Sd4iN
Sujaeaq
aaquoddy /aajutoddy aajuoddy|  Jaguunu lequinp
aaquoddy man LNy lor uann)| Auedwo) feap CRIETEIEY] dWeN Huno) auweN qof




3JA1 ueaung

gunsoy

BIUIIMET M3upuy Spues uIqoy y4ew e/N 1102 140€ aNsSN[ o WNoD ydiy wewes ysaley
dunjsoH

3jA7 uedung IDUDIMET] MBIpUY SPURS UIGOY YJeN e/N 1102 SlLE 2320135n[ Jo 1IN0 Y iuewes jejzedod
Sunisoy

2|47 ueaunq UAIMET M3IpUyY SPUBS UiqOY NIt e/N TT07 0L0€ J2NSNF J0 1IN0 YSIH IUBWES UOOIY
Juineay

aajuioddy fasutoddy aayuloddy| Jaqwnu Jagquiny
aajujoddy mapn LNy jugor Juann)| Avedwo) Jdeajp|  9jualsajay swepN Jho) atuen qor

Andnnjueg




[ AT AEE—— — [
MeEH LegqoYy maynew SunjsoH aJuaime] malpuy Jamalg YILIed pleyory orTSHaso paNWI] SWOH 2180 JUET JBWHUNS
13M3a1g yaled preydy FuniSOH ajuaime] maspuy lueld uouns 769£5990 paILIm 3AI30WOINY Wnueny
Agqusng [ned weyetn SunjsoH 3juaime maipuy 19Mmalg youled pleydny 69STZ6Z0 paywI SYJ0MISN SOAD
MEH 120y maynew SuniSOH 93U IMET] MBIPUY 13Malg youeqd pleyory £5/RETSO pajiuUL] JUBINEISBY §94d
UOS|IAA UYOr NN SusoH 3udIME] MAUIpUY Jamaig yauied pleyory OTVETLPO 71d sjuswisanu] Al1adodd SeasianQ
Agqysng |ned weyesn SuysoH aduaime] malpuy 13maag youled pleyory 697S0E20 |d s1asiapy Juapuadapu| sueBiop
Agysng |ned weyesn Bunjsoy asuaime] malpuy Jamaig %aluled pleyary £8€91990 PalIWIT 3N Xaulyaen
Agysng |ned weyeio SunjsoH sauaime] maupuy 1amalg oialed paeyary LTL89ZY0 PaYWIT BOZIIOH Y1
MEH 1130y maynew Subiso 33uUa1ME] MAIpUY 1amaug youled pieyory 9I98EETO paliwrg $34n1214 UOION-U]
Aqusng (ned weyein Bunysoy asuaimey malpuy Jamalg ¥dnied pieyadry SOE9/TL0 papwn yn nBopasuey
MEH 1300y Maynew BunjsoH duatme ] malpuy Jamaug yauied plaeyony 05909130 palwiy 28e1107 SYPWSPIOD
Aqysng [ned weyeio SunjsoH 33UIIMET MILPUY 13malg yaujed pleyany S/ 8R7E0 pajiWw SI9peL] |BI2UDD
UOS|IAA UYOT YIew GunjsoH aduaime maspuy 19Malg youled pieydry EVTERITO pajiwiy 3usawmdul OT4

MEH 11300y MIYNIEWN unjsoH aduaIme’| MmaIpuy 13Mmalg yained pieyory 869//9€0 payiLLI s}JoAn yHUed oung
Jamaug youled pieydny JunjSOH aJuUBIMET MBIPUY uaney Jaydoisuy) £98//£90 pahwt) dnoicy Japes]-3
UOS|IAR UYOf YA FUINSOH FIUBIMET MIIPUY 1amaig ¥auied pJeydiy YrISTEL0 pajiwi Z s,14e1noe)
UOS|IAA UYOT YJBIA) FuisoH aouaiMme] malpuy Jamaug youled pieyony 6886TLED PRI N [eWFIQ AYY

MEH J13Q0Y MBYNIEIN BuijSOH 83UaIMET] MIIPUY Jamaug yailed pieyary SOVOZEED PalWIT [BUDIIELISIU| D50JILUY
LOSJLAR Uy or ey BuiysoH uaume] malpuy Jamaug yauied paeyary yZZRIEVD paliwe sadtnosay 79y

avwmoddy man

Suiaea
asju|oddy faajuoddy Jusiind

aajuloddy julof JuanIn)

Jaquunu Avedwo)

aweN qor

suopepinby Adejunjop SJ01palrdy



ucs|ipy uyoer ysel  Suiysod ajuaime maspuy 19maag youled paeyiy GGG/ TTED palwN asiax
Agysng [hed weyei| Bunysop adualme] malpuy 19Ma1g Youled pieydly 8¢882£20 paywir jeude) udiaganog
13Malg Youled pieydry| SujsoH adu3IMET MAIPUY JojAe} pleuoy piaeq £695T16/0 palwn plouyImo.n
papwn
Aqusng |ned weyesn| Bunjsoy 23uaimen malpuy 1amasg Jouied preyoly 66702400] {uopAosD) sadALBS |BIITIB)I J1ISAWOQ
uvos|ip ugor el BunjsoH aouauime] malpuy Jamaig youied preyory 9EIBETVO paywr Suiynsuo) ASalens uimieq
Sujaean

a3jujoddy faayuoddy Jsquinu

aatmoddy moN 3Ny aaujoddy Juiof Juasn) Auedwo? awepN qor

suanepinb| AejuUNjOA S1aGWIN




S

{dysiauyzed

MEH 11200y MayllBAl Bunjsoy ajuaime] maipuy lamalg yaed pieyny e/N e/N e/N e} me SIappoH
Sunea
aajnaddy/asjuioddy daquinp
aajutoddy man uaun)y| asutoddy JUIOf Ju4n) Je3A| 2ouDL9joy BLIEN HUNO) awepn qor

syuawadueny Alejunjop diysiaused




BunjsoH lamalg aopsnr

UOSIAA Uy of IR IJUIME] Maupuy yauied preydy| T¥109Z90 €102 8164 4O UNOD Y3t paiwin piojwoy 307
SumnjsoH lamaig avisn(

UOS|I A\ UYOT YJelA 2IUBIMET MAIPUY yaled preyay| So6TS6E0 010z beZL jo uno) ydy panwn gq 0197

Buysoy Jamaug 2213sNf 3|d (jeuoneusslul)

UOS|IM UYOT e IUIIMET MBIPUY ¥Juled preydiy| 6E20660 6002 £6€9T 40 uno)y y3iY dnoio eipdN UOISIA
FuiysonH Jamaig 1no) Ajuno)

Uos|tAn UYOof JJe N BOUDIMET MAIPUY WUled pieyny| T€998LZ0 8661 8T ynowsudnogf paywr] (Yinos) dnolo Junials
guiysoH Jamaig sy

UOS|IA UYOT Y4B IJuaime] malpuy yauned pleydiy| 6ZrTieT 6007 8781 40 1IN0 YBIH pajwiy sawef Jaqoy
Bunjsoy Jamalg axsnf

UODS|IAA UYOor Yreiy 2IUBIME] maJpuy yauled pieydid| HO9VETLI 110¢ 9% Jo uno) yAiy paJIWIL] PN YSty
Burysoy 19Malg ansnr

UOS|IAN UL O YLBA) JouIMeT] malpuy youled preydiy| SreESTy 6002 6EST JO HNo) Yy payjwi] N 3osd Y3
Aede BunysoH Jamaug aansnr

Japuexajy aonig FIUDIMET MaIpuUy youled preydy| 9£/8€€90 010T GEOS 40 1NO) Yy pajwe] adoung un1say
Bunysoy Jamaug acsnr

UOSJIA uyor JJen dduaIME] Malpuy yaued preydy| 8SZ6ZEYO 0T0C 5096 JOMNOJ YIIH| panw suoinjos Juld ¥ g O
BunysoH amnsnr

1amaug youed pieyoy 33UaIMET MaJpuy| 1eag Wagoy uedunq| ZL6EZLED 6002 8502 3O 1IN0 yaiy paywi] wo? YN 29pug

Suiaea
aaquoddy feayuioddy asjuoddy| Jagwnu Jagquinn
aauoddy map SUTEIT] jugor wanin)| Auedwo) 1e3a)| 2dualayay awep uno) aweN qor

suonepnby] Alosindwio)




